## BILL NO. 22-242

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE BY AMENDING SECTION 14.170 AND REPEALING SECTION 14.180, 14.190 AND 14.200 THEREOF, TO PROVIDE THAT THE CULTURAL COMMISSION SHALL SERVE AS THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate the consolidation of certain Boards, Committees, and Commissions it is necessary to make certain modifications to provisions of the UDO; and,

WHEREAS, the duties of the Historic Preservation Commission will be conducted by the Cultural Commission of the City of Lee's Summit; and,

WHEREAS, in order to complete that transition, it is necessary to modify one provision of the UDO and remove two others.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Sec. 14.170. - Historic Preservation Commission—Continuation. of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lee's Summit be amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 14.170. - Historic Preservation Commission—Continuation.

The Historic Preservation Commission is continued in accordance with the provisions of RSMo 253.415 and amendments thereto and shall be known as the Cultural Commission. For all purposes the Cultural Commission for the City of Lee's Summit shall serve as the Historic Preservation Commission as described herein."

SECTION 2. That Sections 14.180, 14.190, and 14.200 be and are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 4. That this Ordinance shall be effective on an after January 1, 2023.

SECTION 5. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head